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Minutes of the Town of Perinton  

Zoning Board of Appeals  

Meeting of February 25, 2013 

 

 

Zoning Board Members present 

Thomas Young, Chairman 

Sam Space 

Vincent Arcarese 

John N. Moose 

Seana Sartori 

Robin Ward Ezell 

 

Absent 

Melissa L. Barrett 

 

Conservation Board Members present 

Chris Fredette 

Robert Salmon 

 

Town Officials present 
Robert Place, Town Attorney 

John Beck, Zoning Officer 

Lori Stid, Zoning Board Clerk 

 

 

Mr. Young called the meeting to order at 7:30 pm, introduced the Board and staff present, and explained the 

procedures. 

 

 

1. Bryan Pelkey, owner of property located at 23 Red Barn Circle, requesting a variance of the Town of 

Perinton Zoning Ordinance Section 208-14 G, to allow an accessory building to be 280 sq. ft. (14’x20’) instead of 

200 sq.ft., and to allow the proposed accessory building to have a 0’ rear setback instead of 5 feet.  Said property 

being located in a Residential A District. 

 

He states that on February 19, 2013, he submitted to the Town a revised map showing the proposed location of the 

shed with a side setback of 6’ and 15-20’ from the rear property line.  He is no longer requesting a 0’ rear setback 

and he will meet the Town setback requirements.  His only request at this time is for an oversized accessory 

building.  He needs the larger size as he has five children and he lives on the canal and has kayaks and canoes to 

store.  He has a garage, but wishes to use that to house vehicles.   

 

Ms. Ezell asked if he was planning to build as per the elevations that were submitted to the Town in the application.  

Mr. Pelkey states that he may put a metal roof on it, rather than a shingle roof.  The garage front will face the canal 

so it is not facing his neighbors.  There will not be any windows.  It will be hidden with shrubbery. 

 

Mr. Place states that a neighbor, David Hahn, submitted comments to the Town on this request as follows: 

 

I am the homeowner at 21 Red Barn Cir.  Brian (owner of 23 Red Barn) and I spoke yesterday. The only 

concern I have with the planned shed is its proximity to our common lot line. 5’ is appropriate for smaller 

sheds, but a 14’x20’ building is larger than a typical one-car garage. Brian has indicated he will make every 

effort to visually soften the building using plantings, etc. This is an excellent solution to any concerns re the 

size. And he has also indicated he plans to locate the building 7’ off the side lot line. But since code only 

requires 5’ for a shed, there is no requirement that he do so. I understand plans change. As such, I would like 

to see a condition of the approval be that this building be placed more than 5’ off the lot line due to its size. 

 

I will not be in attendance for the meeting on Monday. Call me with any questions. 

 

Thanks. 
 

Mr. Place asks the applicant if he is willing to commit to some landscaping that could be a condition of approval. 

 

Mr. Pelkey states that he is working with Heinrich Fischer, a landscape architect, who is doing a landscape design 

for his property and he cannot commit to anything without consulting his landscape architect.  It will be evergreen 

and not deciduous.   

 

Mr. Young states that as he reads the letter from the neighbor, he is not concerned with landscaping as Mr. Pelkey 

has told him that he will screen it. This area is already very wooded.   His understanding of the neighbors concerns 

has more to do with location of the shed to the common lot line.  The whole yard is going to be landscaped; not just 

this building. 

 

Mr. Space feels that Mr. Fischer will do a good job of screening.  Mr. Place states that CED can’t enforce screening 

if they don’t know what is being asked for.  The ZBA could require landscaping subject to the approval of CED.   

 

Ms. Ezell does not feel it is necessary to require screening.  Mr. Pelkey states that he is willing to come in 6’, as 

there is a tree there, and he doesn’t want to take any more trees down.   
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Mr. Young asked if the exterior of the accessory building would match the color of the home.  Mr. Pelkey states no; 

he wants to go with a more natural look; it is stained board and batten.  It will be less visible with the trees and will 

look more natural.   

 

Mr. Young asked for questions or comments from the Conservation Board. 

 

Mr. Salmon states that the Conservation Board issued comments as follows: 

 

Conservation Board made a site visit to the property described in Application #1. After viewing on-site 

conditions, CB has no concerns with this application. 
 

Mr. Young asked for questions or comments from CED.  Mr. Beck states that CED issued comments on this request 

as follows: 

 

The applicant recently revised his request.  The proposed shed will meet the setback requirements, and the 

only variance requested is that the proposed shed be 280 sq. ft. (14 x 20) instead of 200 sq. ft. 

 

The CED Dept. has no concern with this request, a building permit to be issued within 6 months. 

 

Mr. Beck states that DPW has no concerns with this request. 

 

Mr. Young asked for questions or comments from Attorney Place, and there were none. 

 

Mr. Young asked for questions or comments from the audience, and there were none. 

 

There was discussion amongst the Board members if the side setback would be required to be 6’ or held to the Code 

at 5’, and it was determined that the Board preferred it to be 6’.  There was discussion if CED would determine what 

type and amount of landscaping would be appropriate for screening, and it was determined that it would not need to 

be a condition of approval.  The applicant states that he wants it to look nice and has hired a landscape architect.  It 

was discussed if having a landscape architect for the screening would be a requirement, and it was determined that it 

would not need to be a condition of approval. 

 

Mr. Space made a motion to grant a variance of the Town of Perinton Zoning Ordinance Section 208-14 G, to allow 

an accessory building to be 280 sq. ft. (14’x20’) instead of 200 sq.ft., subject to the following conditions: 

 

1.  The proposed shed will meet the Town setback requirements.  The applicant is no longer requesting a setback 

variance to the rear lot line.  The only variance being requested is that the proposed shed be 280 sq. ft. (14 x 20) 

instead of 200 sq. ft. 

 

2.  The side setback to the property at 21 Red Barn Circle shall be no less than 6’ from the property line. 

 

2.  Applicant to obtain a building permit within 6 months from meeting date.  If you do not obtain your building 

permit prior to this date, the variance is null and void.  If you decide that you are no longer going through with the 

proposal that required the variance on the property, please notify the Town (Zoning Board of Appeals Clerk) in 

writing of your decision, and we will mark the variance null & void. 

 

There is no other way to obtain the benefit being sought.  This applicant’s home is adjacent to the Erie Canal and the 

Town encourages use of the canal and this accessory building will be for storage of kayaks and canoes.  There will 

not be an undesirable change to the character of the neighborhood; the applicant has hired a landscape architect to 

put in landscaping around the building.  There will not be any adverse physical or environmental effects caused by 

granting this variance; the applicant has a number of trees on the property and the natural look of this structure will 

blend in well.   

 

Mr. Moose seconds the motion. 

 

Motion carries 6 – 0.   

 

2. Meagher Engineering, as agent for 7278 Pittsford Palmyra Road, LLC, (David Cerrone), owner of property 

located at 7278 Pittsford Palmyra Road (Fitch Construction), requesting the following variances of the Town of 

Perinton Zoning Ordinance:  

 

1. Section 208-42 D, to allow the front setback for a proposed sunroom display addition to set 57 feet from 

the front property line instead of 85 feet, and further to allow an additional proposed sunroom display 

addition to set 14 feet from the west side property line and to allow a proposed loading dock to set 12 feet 

from the east side property line, both instead of 30 feet. 

 

2. Section 174-9 D of the Sign Code, to allow two building mounted signs on the main showroom building 

and two building mounted signs on the warehouse building ( total 4 signs ), in addition to the existing 

freestanding sign. 

 

3. Section 174-6 D of the sign Code, to allow a proposed sign to extend 5’6” from the building face instead of 

18”. 
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4. Section 174-10 A of the Sign Code, to allow the existing freestanding sign to have a 0’ front setback 

instead of 25 feet. 

 

Said property being located in a Commercial District. 

 

Ms. Meagher presented the application to the Board, as per her letter of intent as shown below: 
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With her is Dave Cerrone, owner of the property.  She states that the Planning Board has granted final site plan 

approval.  They have received a C of A from HAC from the 2/12/13 meeting for both of the building mounted signs, 

as well as the ground mounted sign and setbacks.  (see below) 

 

The Historic Architecture Commission is in support of the signage package as proposed by Fitch 

Construction, with the stipulation that the monument sign be externally lit, and with the caveat that approval 

will be forthcoming from the Planning and Zoning Boards.   Further: 

• Approval is for the monument sign as described and two (2) building mounted signs on 

the retail building 

• Catalog cuts of monument sign lighting fixtures will be submitted by Fitch Construction 

to the proper board for review 

• Fitch Construction has withdrawn its application for signage on the warehouse building 
 

 

The retail is on the west side and the warehouse, where the owner keeps his products and supplies is on the right.  

Over half of the property is existing mitigated wetlands.  The only location to place any additional parking is in the 

front of the site.  They proposed an additional 12 parking spaces to create a total of 27 spaces.  The monument sign 

is located in the same location as the existing monument sign.  They are only proposing to replace the sign face.  

Because the state took some land for the highway a number of years ago, they cannot meet the front setback for the 

signs.  As far as the signs, they are only requesting the monument sign and the two building mounted signs on the 

retail.  They are not asking for the warehouse building signs; they are withdrawing that request.  According to the 

Planning Board, because they don’t have a specific tenant in mind for this warehouse building, they are not going to 

apply for that signage at this time.  She showed the Board photos of other businesses in Town that have both 

building mounted and ground mounted, as well as photos of other businesses that don’t have building mounted signs 

that have a lot of lettering in their windows which takes away from the building.  There are two buildings on this 

property and the idea is to keep trucks and traffic to one area and customers coming to another area.  They would 

like the building mounted signs to direct folks what entrance to come to for the retail.   

 

Mr. Young states that they will review these requests in two parts; request # 1, and requests #’s 2, 3, and 4.   

 

Mr. Young states that the Planning Board submitted comments as follows: 

 

 

PB - Section 208-42 D, to allow the front setback for a proposed sunroom display addition to set 57 feet from the 

front property line instead of 85 feet, and further to allow an additional proposed sunroom display addition to set 

14 feet from the west side property line and to allow a proposed loading dock to set 12 feet from the east side 

property line, both instead of 30 feet. 

 

The Planning Board recommends approval of the aforementioned variances because the requests are 

minimal and they follow the approved site plan.  The applicant has worked hard to not disturb the existing 

wetlands in the rear of the property and they have compromised to reach this optimal solution.  The 

applicant is also occupying a long time vacant building and making it more aesthetically pleasing.   

 

1. Section 174-9 D of the Sign Code, to allow two building mounted signs on the main showroom building 

and two building mounted signs on the warehouse building ( total 4 signs ), in addition to the existing 

freestanding sign. 

2. Section 174-6 D of the sign Code, to allow a proposed sign to extend 5’6” from the building face instead 

of 18”. 

3. Section 174-10 A of the Sign Code, to allow the existing freestanding sign to have a 0’ front setback 

instead of 25 feet. 

 

The Planning Board recommends deferral of the aforementioned variances until ALL Planning Board 

members can review the application.  The Board members that were present had mixed views on these items 

and could not reach a final determination.  This was due to the lack of 2 ea Planning Board members at the 
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meeting. Once the Planning Board can fully review the application and reach a determination in either 

direction, we would then be able to comment accordingly. 

 
Ms. Meagher states that the Board was missing two members and was unable to carry a motion.  Mr. Place states 

that is correct; the Board needs a consensus to get a vote.   

 

Mr. Moose like the design and feels this will be a good improvement to the area.  The other Board members agree.   

 

Mr. Young asked for questions or comments from the Conservation Board.  Ms. Fredette thanks the applicant for 

their respect for the wetlands.   

 

Mr. Young asked for questions or comments from CED.  Mr. Beck states that CED issued comments as follows: 

 

 

• Variance request  #1 : 

 

1.   The applicant received final site plan on February 6th, 2013.  The CED Dept. 

recommends approval of this variance. 

2.  A building permit is to be issued within one year. 

 

• Variance request # 2 , #3 , and #4: 

1.  The applicant appeared before the Planning Board on February 6th, 2013.  The Planning 

Board did not approve any signage because there was not a majority vote, and therefore, 

the CED Dept. recommends deferral on any sign variance request until such time the 

Planning Board can reach a determination. 

2.  The applicant withdrew its request at the Planning Board to have the future tenant signs on 

the warehouse building.  The applicant should withdraw this request from the Zoning 

Board as well. 

3.  The CED does not support the request to allow the front building-mounted sign in addition 

to the existing freestanding sign. 

 

Mr. Young asked for questions or comments from the audience, and there were none.   

 

Mr. Arcarese made a motion to grant the following variances of the Town of Perinton Zoning Ordinance Section 

208-42 D, to allow the front setback for a proposed sunroom display addition to set 57 feet from the front property 

line instead of 85 feet, and further to allow an additional proposed sunroom display addition to set 14 feet from the 

west side property line and to allow a proposed loading dock to set 12 feet from the east side property line, both 

instead of 30 feet, subject to the following conditions: 

 

1.  Applicant to obtain building permit within one year from meeting date.  If you do not obtain your building permit 

prior to this date, the variance is null and void.  If you decide that you are no longer going through with the proposal 

that required the variance on the property, please notify the Town (Zoning Board of Appeals Clerk) in writing of 

your decision, and we will mark the variance null & void. 

 

There is no other way to obtain the benefit being sought.  The Planning Board and CED support this request.  The 

applicant has worked hard to not disturb the existing wetlands in the rear of the property and they have compromised 

to reach this optimal solution.  The applicant is also occupying a long time vacant building and making it more 

aesthetically pleasing.  This will not be an undesirable change to the character of the neighborhood.  There will not 

be any adverse physical or environmental effects created by granting this variance. 

 

Ms. Ezell seconds the motion. 

 

Motion carries 6 – 0.   

 

Mr. Arcarese made a motion to defer decision on the following variances of the Town of Perinton Zoning 

Ordinance: 

 

1.  Section 174-9 D of the Sign Code, to allow two building mounted signs on the main showroom building, 

in addition to the existing freestanding sign. 

 

2. Section 174-6 D of the sign Code, to allow a proposed sign to extend 5’6” from the building face instead of 

18”. 

 

3. Section 174-10 A of the Sign Code, to allow the existing freestanding sign to have a 0’ front setback 

instead of 25 feet. 

 

all, subject to the following conditions: 

 

1. The applicant has formally requested of the Zoning Board and the Planning Board to remove from the 

application request, the two building mounted signs on the warehouse building. 

2. Decision is deferred until ZBA meeting of 3/25/13, to allow time for the Planning Board to make a 

determination on the sign application that was submitted to the Planning Board, as the Board members that were 

present had mixed views on these items and could not reach a final determination due to the lack of 2 Planning 

Board members at the meeting.  
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Ms. Ezell seconds the motion. 

 

Motion carries 6 – 0.   

 

3. Edwin Summerhays, L.S., as agent for Anne M. Talarico, Executrix of the Estate of Leonard H. Talarico, 

owner of property located at 10 Thayer Woods Drive (Lot 2 Thayer Woods Subdivision), requesting a variance of 

the Town of Perinton Zoning Ordinance Section 208-38 C and 208-38 I, to allow a proposed single family dwelling 

to set 57 feet from the front property line instead of 70 feet as per original approved subdivision zoning (Residential 

AA).  Said property being located in a Residential Sensitive District. 

 

Mr. Young recuses himself from this application, due to a conflict of interest.  He steps down from the dais.  Mr. 

Arcarese will act as Chairman for this request.   

 

Mr. Summerhays presents his application to the Board, as per his letter of intent as shown below:  He states that on 

January 21, 2013, he modified the request to the Zoning Board of Appeals from 55 feet to the 57 feet that is shown 

on the site plan. 
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When he submitted his application to the Planning Board, it was his understanding of a flag lot was that the front 

setback was not an issue.  A flag lot has a little strip of land that goes out to the public highway and anytime there 

was a private drive situation, there was no front setback requirement for this zoning.  He discussed this with Town 

staff back in February, 2011 and no one brought this up to him as an issue.  He was unaware that this was an issue 

until shortly before the most recent Planning Board meeting.  He submits into the record an 8 ½ X 11, which shows 

current house location and the approximate area that the house is in the LDD zone and the approximate area of the 

grading that would be completed in the LDD zone.  The 2
nd

 sheet is the original site plan which shows the proposed 

house being constructed in the LDD zone and the area allowed for approved disturbance.  He also submits aerial 

photos of the three houses in the area.  He acknowledges receipt of a number of letters from existing neighbors 

regarding this application that were forwarded to him by Town staff.  He wants to determine what is best for the 

neighborhood.  Is it better for the neighbors for the applicant to be held to a 70’ setback and move the house back 

and construct more in the LDD?  At 57’ it encroaches less into the LDD.  The house most impacted is the house on 

Lot 3.  He states that the aerial photos show that their decks and backyards and the majority of their views are 

directed to the rear of the property, not to the front.  Lot 3 still has a view front from the front window looking down 

the road, and they can see cars coming, although he assumes that they spend almost of their time in the back portion 

of the house enjoying that view.   
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Mr. Arcarese states that the Town received a number of comments from neighbors regarding this request, as shown 

below: 

 

 

 

Below letter from Archer’s was received by the Town on 2/20/13. 
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Mr. Arcarese asks if there is a buyer for this lot at the present time.  Mr. Summerhays states he was contacted 

originally by an architect who was approached by the potential buyer, who had a signed contract with Mrs. Talarico 

to purchase the lot.  This house is his design.  Mr. Summerhays states that once he did the surveying, it showed that 

by flipping the house and having the garage on the right that it fits better on the lot.  The potential buyer attended the 

Planning Board meeting last month and was very discouraged by what he heard, and he has since withdrawn his 

purchase offer for the property.  Mrs. Talarico has an interest to sell the lot and it is in her interest to market this as 

an approved building lot and that is why she continued to pursue the variance.   

 

Mr. Arcarese asks what happens if a potential buyer comes in and wants a completely different type of house.  What 

if they prefer to into the LDD more; it is an approved building lot, they could do that.   Mr. Summerhays states that 

is possible.  This decision boils down to what is best for the neighborhood and this lot.  By granting the variance, it 

would create less disturbance and it does not block views from the house on Lot 3.  This proposal is not for a two 

story house; it is for a 1 ½ story house.  This proposal would not be a massive presence in the neighborhood.  Mr. 

Arcarese states that the slope is quite pronounced.  He would have concern with pushing it back into the LDD.   

 

Mr. Moose states that this is a balancing test.  He feels that there would be an undesirable change to the character of 

the neighborhood by granting this variance.  He understands that the Town has to allow a home on this lot, as this is 

an approved building lot.   

 

Mr. Place asks if Mr. Summerhays knows what it would add to the cost to build this back more in the LDD and keep 

it at 70’ as opposed to 57’.  Mr. Summerhays states that grading and excavation into the LDD is much more 

expensive and would be more difficult to stabilize after.  It is possible, but more expensive.  It would also depend on 
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the size of the home.  Mr. Summerhays states that he doesn’t get involved in how much it costs to move earth.  A 

project like that, there would have to be an engineer who would do that.   

 

Ms. Ezell asks if the applicant is asking them to approve a variance for a non-existent house that may never be built.  

She feels that because it is a buildable lot that eventually something will be built here, but she thinks it is not 

appropriate to grant a variance for a blue print of a house that may never be built.  She prefers to wait until there is a 

purchase offer for a layout of a home that someone intends to build.   

 

Mr. Summerhays asks if it is better for his client for him to withdraw the request or to leave the application open and 

have it be denied without prejudice.  Mr. Place states that it doesn’t really matter; either way leaves the applicant in 

the same place.  Back in 1982 when this was approved, site plan was not required for this lot.  Town Code 

specifically states that if it was approved as a subdivision lot, then it is a developable lot.   

 

Chris Fredette states that the Conservation Board supports the variance, as they don’t want the home to go further 

back into the LDD, even though it is allowed as this parcel is over 5 acres. 

 

Mr. Summerhays states that the variance would be for the footprint only; not the home or the design of the home.  

The site plan also approves a footprint.   

 

Mr. Arcarese states that the Town received comments from the Planning Board on this request as follows: 

 

The Planning Board recommends approval of this variance.  This lot was approved back in 1982, and it 

contains more than 5 acres, so the applicant is permitted to construct a residence on this lot.  The Planning 

Board granted final site plan approval for this lot at our 01/16/2013 meeting, and the house pad location 

shown on the approved plan is consistent with the applicant’s request for a 57’ front yard setback.  

Approving the front setback variance will minimize the disturbance of LDD on the lot, because there are 

much greater slopes at the rear of the lot than at the applicant’s proposed house pad location. 

 

Mr. Arcarese asks for questions or comments from CED.  Mr. Beck states that the DPW issued comments as 

follows: 

 

We support the request to allow the front setback to be 57’ instead of 70’, as we believe that by pushing the 

house back any further would encroach into the steep slope area, requiring special construction practices, 

and also create a disturbance to the slope that would be difficult to stabilize. 

 

Mr. Beck states that CED issued comments as follows: 

 

 1.  This is a pre-existing, non-conforming lot that was approved in 1982.  Section 208-38 I of the Town Code 

allows for development of this lot. The Planning Board granted site plan for this lot approval on January 

16th, 2013. 

 2.  The CED Dept. supports this request because it will move the house forward resulting in minimizing 

disturbance to the steep slope area. 

3.  A building permit is to be issued with one year. 
 

Mr. Beck states that the site plan that was granted by the Planning Board expires within one year of granting the 

same.   

 

Mr. Summerhays asks what the Zoning Officer’s determination is for a definition of is it the intent of the code to 

have a front setback for a front setback requirement off of a public highway versus a private drive whether or not 

there is a strip of land going out to the street or not, and whether that question can be answered tonight.  He doesn’t 

expect that there would be an answer tonight, but he would like an investigation to be done into the answer for that.  

Mr. Beck states that he has already made an interpretation on that and feels that this lot is not a flag lot as it did not 

front out to a public road; therefore a variance is required.  If it was a flag lot scenario, then the side setbacks would 

also apply.   

 

Mr. Place states that this is a buildable lot.  He acknowledges receipt of a number of letters from neighbors which 

oppose this request, which are a part of the record.  He would like to know what the additional cost of construction 

would be to build more into the LDD and what impact that would have on the environment and the neighbors.  He 

states it is not unusual to approve a footprint and the property owner is not required to have a buyer to obtain site 

plan approval for a lot.   

 

Mr. Summerhays states that he is withdrawing his request before the ZBA, and will delay until there is something 

more substantial.  He thanks the Board and Town staff for their time.   

 

Discussion: 

Minutes – 1/28/13 
Mr. Young made a motion to approve the minutes of 1/28/13, as submitted. 

Mr. Arcarese seconds the motion. 

Motion carries 6 – 0.   

 

There being no further business before the Board, the meeting adjourned at 8:38 PM. 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

 

Lori L. Stid, Clerk 


